Promissory note loans 100,131 100,052

 thereof with fixed interest 63,618 63,560

 thereof with variable interest 36,513 36,492

Liabilities to banks 60,227 29,438

 thereof with fixed interest 37,003 25,669

 thereof with variable interest 23,224 3,769

Financial leasing 9,124 7,302

 thereof with fixed interest 9,124 7,302

 thereof with variable interest 0 0

Other interest-bearing liabilities 560 300

 thereof with fixed interest 560 300

 thereof with variable interest 0 0

Total 170,043 137,092

 thereof with fixed interest 110,306 96,831

 thereof with variable interest 59,737 40,261

The bulk of the liabilities bearing variable interest are depen-
dent upon the 6-month Euribor. An increase (reduction) in this
reference interest rate of 100 basis points would result in an
increase (decrease) of the interest expense by some TEUR 595
(2014: TEUR 403).

Interest-bearing receivables and current cash and cash
 equivalents contain variable interest-bearing financial  assets
totalling TEUR 50,629 (2014: TEUR 77,707). An increase
 (decrease) in 3-month Euribor of 100 basis points would
 increase (decrease) interest income by approximately TEUR 506
(previous year: TEUR 777).

118

P O L Y T E C  2 0 1 5   |   N O T E S

58

P O LY T E C  2 01 5   |   A N N UA L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O RT   |   C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  A S  AT  D E C E M B E R  31 ,  2 01 5

5. NET INCOME BY EVALUATION CATEGORIES

in TEUR

Dec. 31, 2015

Interests

Value
adjustment

Currency
translation

Income
from
other

securities

Income
from
other

investments

Income

from
derivates

Net income

Loans and receivables 1,337 -471 0 0 0 0 866

Financial liabilities -4,619 0 -229 0 0 0 -4,848

Financial investments available
for sale

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Financial investments held to
maturity

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

At fair value through profit and loss 0 0 0 0 0 -329 -329

in TEUR

Dec. 31, 2014

Interests

Value
adjustment

Currency
translation

Income
from
other

securities

Income
from
other

investments

Income

from
derivates

Net income

Loans and receivables 870 -54 0 0 85 0 901

Financial liabilities -1,959 0 -132 0 0 0 -2,091

Financial investments available
for sale

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Financial investments held to
maturity

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

At fair value through profit and loss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6. RELATED PARTIES

Apart from the members of the Board of Directors and the
Supervisory Board, related parties pursuant to IAS 24 include
IMC Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hörsching, and its affili-
ated companies. The family of the CEO of the POLYTEC GROUP,
 Friedrich Huemer, is the sole owner of the shares in the said
companies and Friedrich Huemer is the managing director with
sole power of representation of the said companies.

As at the December 31, 2015 balance sheet date, the  company
was informed about the following shares of voting rights,
which are subject to notification pursuant to § 91 of the Stock